
2024 Seed Crop Certification Acreage and
Membership Report

This report will be updated in March 2025 to capture crops produced 
contra-season for seed crop certification by CSGA.

Data generated November 13, 2024



Table 1: 2024 Inspected Acres
Crop Kind PE NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC INT 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Change 
(+/-)*

ALFALFA 7,631 18,741 17,730 44,102 43,252 47,665 41,002 42,732 55,354 69,650 850

BARLEY 576 599 6,131 2,034 11,855 35,703 46,151 555 103,603 113,164 122,003 135,444 129,190 132,956 98,298 -9,561

BEAN 1,540 1,840 290 3,670 3,951 3,706 4,578 4,574 4,938 3,436 -282

BIRDSFOOT TREFOIL 2,485 100 2,585 2,201 2,577 2,391 2,247 3,209 2,337 384

BROMEGRASS 451 1,997 2,494 895 5,837 5,628 6,648 6,290 7,206 7,767 7,425 209

BUCKWHEAT 1,025 412 1,437 1,840 1,115 1381.52 933 958 867 -403

CANARY SEED 123 2,365 2,488 1,933 2,365 2,856 1,312 230 2,150 555

CANOLA 111 4,845 55,949 5,965 66,870 87,744 79,123 64,981 65,654 53,917 72,951 -20,874

CHICKPEA 8,988 920 9,908 8,441 4,345 4,473 3,070 2,861 5,209 1,468

CLOVER 304 1,744 302 2,350 3,149 3,714 4,093 4,330 4,443 4,596 -799

FABABEAN 367 1,943 3,947 90 6,347 8,563 7,253 14,859 9,820 6,513 4,424 -2,216

FESCUE 5,689 2,676 3,499 255 12,119 16,987 18,407 18,375 16,991 14,193 13,457 -4,868

FLAX 1,728 7,291 1,968 10,987 12,036 28,671 31,649 23,224 26,398 21,200 -1,049

HEMP 143 349 330 530 1,747 3,099 2,821 3,835 5,559 4,763 6,995 5,193 278

HYBRID CORN 12,063 12,063 13,296 18,835 16,258 16,224 17,787 15,297 -1,233

LENTIL 34,149 8,091 42,239 36,373 27,024 35,403 38,802 26,040 23,776 5,867

MUSTARD 567 3,007 378 3,952 4,446 4,387 1,942 2,049 2,369 4,247 -494

OATS 1,272 10,327 2,887 21,948 23,100 8,584 627 68,745 52,122 95,908 78,794 77,306 74,019 50,809 16,622

PEAS 186 548 12,515 41,887 37,705 872 93,713 75,339 92,967 96,372 100,925 105,713 94,044 18,374

RYE 586 2,071 725 2,745 6,127 4,462 7,099 6,794 5,518 4,909 2,758 1,665

RYEGRASS 9,823 1,082 4,607 145 15,657 19,033 14,905 17,158 19,418 24,672 16,104 -3,376

SOYBEANS 195 46,908 129,575 117,212 410 294,300 288,570 266,218 266,335 277,142 318,249 401,033 5,730

TIMOTHY 7,879 4,123 17,571 680 30,253 31,420 25,393 29,857 29,816 25,413 26,284 -1,167

TRITICALE 139 277 445 840 4,105 5,805 5,414 5,787 2,269 5,836 6,848 3,340 391

WHEAT 382 615 16,185 19,840 89,430 123,047 83,748 580 333,825 355,442 350,905 358,311 368,944 358,812 378,429 -21,617

WHEATGRASS 398 2,724 2,407 235 5,764 5,953 5,743 4,856 7,135 6,715 6,146 -189

MINOR CROP 96 319 434 849 1,170 1,238 1,591 1,386 1,609 1,511 -321

Grand Total 1,144 0 2,682 81,991 168,772 295,252 319,864 307,711 4,933 6,343 1,188,692

2023 1,003 0 2,079 78,504 168,714 303,909 320,098 321,642 4,038 4,762 1,204,749 -16,057

2022 1,358 0 2,231 80,465 168,385 301,898 340,423 347,651 4,940 485 1,247,836 -43,088

2021 1,719 0 3,565 81,674 163,686 319,491 341,360 335,669 5,561 1,148 1,253,872 -6,036

2020 1,820 21 2,908 84,173 170,481 305,484 340,621 353,966 4,705 2,368 1,266,547 -12,675

2019 2,983 51 3,603 84,066 171,596 341,753 330,067 351,760 5,491 2,516 1,293,887 -27,340

2018 4,253 53 4,020 86,749 174,728 380,139 324,284 349,340 5,070 6,337 1,334,971 -41,084

Change (+/-)* 141 0 603 3,487 58 -8,657 -233 -13,931 895 1,580

*Data generated November 13, 2024 



Table 1B: 2024 Inspected Acres

Crop Kind PE NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC INT 2024 2023
Change 
(+/-)*

ALFALFA 7,631 18,741 17,730 44,102 43,252 850

BARLEY 576 599 6,131 2,034 11,855 35,703 46,151 555 103,603 113,164 -9,561

BEAN 1,540 1,840 290 3,670 3,951 -282

BIRDSFOOT TREFOIL 2,485 100 2,585 2,201 384

BROMEGRASS 451 1,997 2,494 895 5,837 5,628 209

BUCKWHEAT 1,025 412 1,437 1,840 -403

CANARY SEED 123 2,365 2,488 1,933 555

CANOLA 111 4,845 55,949 5,965 66,870 87,744 -20,874

CHICKPEA 8,988 920 9,908 8,441 1,468

CLOVER 304 1,744 302 2,350 3,149 -799

FABABEAN 367 1,943 3,947 90 6,347 8,563 -2,216

FESCUE 5,689 2,676 3,499 255 12,119 16,987 -4,868

FLAX 1,728 7,291 1,968 10,987 12,036 -1,049

HEMP 143 349 330 530 1,747 3,099 2,821 278

HYBRID CORN 12,063 12,063 13,296 -1,233

LENTIL 34,149 8,091 42,239 36,373 5,867

MUSTARD 567 3,007 378 3,952 4,446 -494

OATS 1,272 10,327 2,887 21,948 23,100 8,584 627 68,745 52,122 16,622

PEAS 186 548 12,515 41,887 37,705 872 93,713 75,339 18,374

RYE 586 2,071 725 2,745 6,127 4,462 1,665

RYEGRASS 9,823 1,082 4,607 145 15,657 19,033 -3,376

SOYBEANS 195 46,908 129,575 117,212 410 294,300 288,570 5,730

TIMOTHY 7,879 4,123 17,571 680 30,253 31,420 -1,167

TRITICALE 139 277 445 840 4,105 5,805 5,414 391

WHEAT 382 615 16,185 19,840 89,430 123,047 83,748 580 333,825 355,442 -21,617

WHEATGRASS 398 2,724 2,407 235 5,764 5,953 -189

MINOR CROP 96 319 434 849 1,170 -321

Grand Total 1,144 0 2,682 81,991 168,772 295,252 319,864 307,711 4,933 6,343 1,188,692

2023 1,003 0 2,079 78,504 168,714 303,909 320,098 321,642 4,038 4,762 1,204,749 -16,057

Change (+/-)* 141 0 603 3,487 58 -8,657 -233 -13,931 895 1,580

*Data generated November 13, 2024 



Table 2: Seven-Year Plot Trend, 2018-2024

4

Plot Type 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Change

+/-

Breeder 762 829 830 772 1,023 983 947 -67

Foundation 53 74 56 54 63 64 82 -21

Probation 61 63 50 109 87 79 81 -2

Select 1 560 1,586 1,453 1,600 1,579 1,618 1,518 -26

Total 2,436 2,552 2,389 2,535 2,752 2,744 2,628 -116



Table 3: Seven-Year Membership Trend, 2018-2024

5

Year PE NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC INT Total

2024 14 0 6 497 660 562 469 662 17 76 2,963

2023 12 0 6 492 565 601 461 713 17 58 2,925

2022 13 0 7 513 661 574 474 683 26 32 2,983

2021 14 0 12 562 671 630 496 683 24 21 3,113

2020 15 1 13 544 694 632 485 700 24 5 3,113

2019 21 3 22 542 715 708 489 699 22 3 3,224

2018 26 4 14 571 747 755 508 801 23 7 3,456

Change +/- 2 0 0 5 95 -39 8 -51 0 18 38
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